

RESOLUTION NO. 129 - 2023

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 602 of the County of El Dorado Personnel Rules Resolution #166-2022 applicable to represented and unrepresented employees, and Section 401 of the El Dorado County Salary and Benefits Resolution #014-2023 applicable to unrepresented employees, the Board of Supervisors shall by Resolution establish the salary for all authorized positions within the County; and

WHEREAS, the County of El Dorado (County) and the unrepresented employees of the County of El Dorado have an executed Salary and Benefits Resolution adopted January 3, 2023, and

WHEREAS, Section 601 of the Salary and Benefits Resolution provides that the base wage scale for the Snow Removal Worker - Extra Help classification shall be set and maintained equal to that of Highway Maintenance Worker III, and

WHEREAS, the base salary of the Highway Maintenance Worker III classification was increased by resolution of the Board of Supervisors effective July 15, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the base salary of the Snow Removal Worker should have been increased effective July 15, 2023, to comply with Section 601 of the Salary and Benefits Resolution 014-2023 for Unrepresented Employees, and

WHEREAS, the base salary of the Snow Removal Worker did not receive a wage increase effective July 15, 2023, and

WHEREAS, because Snow Removal Worker is a seasonal classification with no employees working in such classification during the summer, there is no need for a retroactive correction as no employees have lost salary due to the delay in amending the salary schedule, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado authorizes the Director of Human Resources to make any technical corrections if needed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado does hereby adopt salary ranges for the classifications as set forth herein, and amends the salary schedule, effective the pay period following adoption.

Salary Changes				
Job Class. No.	Bargaining Unit	Classification Title	Old Salary Range	New Salary Range
6142	EH	Snow Removal Worker-Extra Help	\$26.64-\$32.38	\$28.00-\$34.03

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 22nd day of August, 2023, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest:

Kim Dawson

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: _

Deputy Clerk

Ayes: Thomas, Hidahl, Turnboo, Parlin, Laine

Noes: None Absent: None

Wendy Thomas
Wendy Thomas, Chair, Board of Supervisors